



Committee of the Whole

Debbi Mock

Council Initiated:

Yes

No

ECAF: 2026-0887

Motion: 26-181

Type:

- Contract
- Board Appt.
- Code Amendment
- Budget Action
- Other

Requested Handling:

- Normal
- Expedite
- Urgent

Fund Source:

- General Fund
- Other
- N/A

Executive Rec:

- Approve
- Do Not Approve
- N/A

Approved as to

Form:

- Yes
- No
- N/A

Subject: Contract Amendment No. 2 with Smith Fire Systems, Inc.

Scope: The proposed amendment allows for required periodic inspection and testing, as well as needed repairs of Airport fire suppression system services to meet fire code and lease agreements with tenants. The amendment adds \$60,000 to the agreement for a total not to exceed \$180,000.

Duration: Execution through February 15, 2027

Fiscal Impact: Current Year Multi-Year N/A

Expenditures	Current Year	2027	2028	2029	2030	Total
410.5216804101	\$60,000					\$180,000
Totals	\$60,000					\$180,000

Revenue	Current Year	2027	2028	2029	2030	Total
Fund 410	\$60,000					\$180,000
Totals	\$60,000					\$180,000

Authority Granted: Approve and authorize the Snohomish County Executive to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Professional Services with Smith Fire Systems, Inc. for an increase in compensation of \$60,000, for a new total of \$180,000.

Background: Snohomish County Airport requires fire suppression system services including periodic inspection and testing, required reporting elements, maintenance, on-call repair service, related equipment repairs at various Airport locations. Smith Fire Systems, Inc. ("Smith Fire") was selected through RFP-027-21BC and the initial agreement was approved per Motion 22-032 for a three-year term. The contract allows for an additional two-year extension at the sole discretion of the County.

Amendment No. 1 for a contract increase of \$60,000 was executed in July 2022. The option for contract extension was exercised in August 2024, extending the term of the agreement to February 17, 2027.

Amendment No. 2 provides a contract increase of \$60,000 for annual inspection and anticipated repairs for the remainder of the contract term. The new total is not to exceed \$180,000.

Requested Action: For Council consideration.